
City of West Allis
Resolution: R-2020-0218

File Number:   R-2020-0218

Sponsor(s): Public Works Committee

Final Action: 4/22/2020   

Resolution to approve bid of LaLonde Contractors, Inc. for the installation of concrete curb and gutter, concrete 

pavement, concrete sidewalk, driveway replacement, sanitary sewer relay, storm sewer, storm sewer relay, water 

main relay, building services and utility adjustments in S. 58 St. from W. Beloit Rd. to W. Mobile St. within the City 

of West Allis in the amount of $1,071,921.55 .

WHEREAS, The Board of Public Works reports that it duly advertised for bids for the furnishing of certain materials and 

the performance of all work required for the improvements in a certain area as hereinafter described; that the bids received 

as shown on the attached bid report were reasonable and hereby recommends and deems it to be for the best interests of 

the City of West Allis that the bid of LaLonde Contractors, Inc. for  2020 Project No. 4 be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the bid of LaLonde 

Contrctors, Inc. for 2020 Project No. 4 for installation of concrete curb and gutter, concrete pavement, concrete 

sidewalk, driveway replacement, sanitary sewer relay, storm sewer, storm sewer relay, water main relay, building 

services and utility adjustments in:

South 58th Street from West Beloit Road to West Mobile Street

PLAN FILE NOS. SP-1253, S-1624, S-1625, W-1400, W-1401, U-2654, U-2655

for the sum of One Million, Seventy-One Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty-One and 55/100 dollars ($1,071,921.55).

be accepted, and the proper City officers are hereby authorized and directed to enter into contractual relations with said 

contractor for the performance of said work, in accordance with the prices submitted in their proposal and with the 

specifications of the City of West Allis, and that all other bids received for same be rejected; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That said improvements be installed with funding from Sanitary Sewer Funds, Storm Water 

Management Funds, Water Utility Funds, Bond Funds and Funds from Special Assessments.

ADOPTED     4/22/2020 APPROVED     

Rebecca Grill, City Administrator/Clerk Dan Devine, Mayor

Page 1 Printed on 4/29/20 City of West Allis



City of West Allis

2020 Project No. 4

Bid Opening - 4/15/2020

STREET CONSTRUCTION, SANITARY SEWER RELAY, STORM SEWER, STORM SEWER RELAY
WATER MAIN RELAY, BUILDING SERVICES & UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

S. 58th Street from W. Mobile St.  to W. Beloit Rd.

ITEM PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL

1 Excavation 526 Cu. Yds. $32.39 $17,037.14 $41.00 $21,566.00 $40.00 $21,040.00 $20.00 $10,520.00 $35.00 $18,410.00

2 Borrow Excavation 91 Cu. Yds. $22.88 $2,082.08 $10.50 $955.50 $10.00 $910.00 $20.00 $1,820.00 $10.00 $910.00

3 Sodding 2,100 Sq. Yds. $9.92 $20,832.00 $9.75 $20,475.00 $15.00 $31,500.00 $9.50 $19,950.00 $10.00 $21,000.00

4 Asphalt/Concrete Sawing 230 Lin. Ft. $3.20 $736.00 $3.00 $690.00 $5.00 $1,150.00 $2.00 $460.00 $2.00 $460.00

5 Walk & Drive Removal 15,280 Sq. Ft. $1.04 $15,891.20 $2.05 $31,324.00 $2.00 $30,560.00 $1.00 $15,280.00 $1.00 $15,280.00

6 Pavement Removal 3,990 Sq. Yds. $5.70 $22,743.00 $10.30 $41,097.00 $10.00 $39,900.00 $6.00 $23,940.00 $5.50 $21,945.00

7 Asphaltic Surface Removal 50 Sq. Yds. $9.27 $463.50 $10.30 $515.00 $100.00 $5,000.00 $10.00 $500.00 $10.00 $500.00

8 5" Concrete Sidewalk 13,130 Sq. Ft. $4.48 $58,822.40 $6.20 $81,406.00 $6.00 $78,780.00 $5.50 $72,215.00 $6.00 $78,780.00

9 7" Concrete Walk & Drive 2,150 Sq. Ft. $6.79 $14,598.50 $7.20 $15,480.00 $7.00 $15,050.00 $6.50 $13,975.00 $7.00 $15,050.00

10 31" Concrete Curb and Gutter 2,370 Lin. Ft. $16.77 $39,744.90 $20.60 $48,822.00 $20.00 $47,400.00 $19.00 $45,030.00 $20.00 $47,400.00

11 7" Concrete Pavement 3,270 Sq. Yds. $35.24 $115,234.80 $39.00 $127,530.00 $38.00 $124,260.00 $34.50 $112,815.00 $36.00 $117,720.00

12 Pavement Ties 130 Each $17.74 $2,306.20 $5.15 $669.50 $5.00 $650.00 $10.00 $1,300.00 $10.00 $1,300.00

13 4" Underdrain, Complete 340 Lin. Ft. $32.00 $10,880.00 $32.00 $10,880.00 $32.00 $10,880.00 $26.00 $8,840.00 $25.00 $8,500.00

14 Base Aggregate Dense, 1-1/4" 1,250 Tons $20.16 $25,200.00 $20.60 $25,750.00 $20.00 $25,000.00 $18.00 $22,500.00 $20.50 $25,625.00

15 Joint Sealing 3,190 Sq. Yds. $1.42 $4,529.80 $3.10 $9,889.00 $3.00 $9,570.00 $2.00 $6,380.00 $2.00 $6,380.00

16 Tack Coat 10 Gallons $5.00 $50.00 $26.00 $260.00 $20.00 $200.00 $25.00 $250.00 $25.00 $250.00

17 HMA Pavement (Type 5 LT 58-28 S) 17 Tons $225.00 $3,825.00 $307.00 $5,219.00 $200.00 $3,400.00 $298.00 $5,066.00 $310.00 $5,270.00

18 12" Dia. Storm Sewer (Relay) 120 Lin. Ft. $72.00 $8,640.00 $72.00 $8,640.00 $72.00 $8,640.00 $96.00 $11,520.00 $102.00 $12,240.00

19 12" Dia. Storm Sewer 307 Lin. Ft. $72.00 $22,104.00 $72.00 $22,104.00 $72.00 $22,104.00 $95.00 $29,165.00 $114.00 $34,998.00

20 42" Dia. Storm MH (5) 25 Vert. Ft. $252.00 $6,300.00 $252.00 $6,300.00 $252.00 $6,300.00 $224.00 $5,600.00 $465.00 $11,625.00

21 6" Dia. Bldg Storm Sewer (44) 740.5 Lin. Ft. $63.00 $46,651.50 $63.00 $46,651.50 $63.00 $46,651.50 $127.00 $94,043.50 $74.00 $54,797.00

22 Catch Basins 6 Units $1,509.00 $9,054.00 $1,509.00 $9,054.00 $1,509.00 $9,054.00 $1,480.00 $8,880.00 $1,750.00 $10,500.00

23 Catch Basin Abandonments 2 Units $232.00 $464.00 $232.00 $464.00 $232.00 $464.00 $300.00 $600.00 $500.00 $1,000.00

24 Cut-In Underdrain Connections 6 Units $185.00 $1,110.00 $185.00 $1,110.00 $185.00 $1,110.00 $200.00 $1,200.00 $150.00 $900.00

25 Miscellaneous Storm Manhole/Catch Basin Repair 2 Units $767.00 $1,534.00 $767.00 $1,534.00 $767.00 $1,534.00 $800.00 $1,600.00 $750.00 $1,500.00

26 8" Dia. Sanitary Sewer Relay 1,094.5 Lin. Ft. $139.00 $152,135.50 $139.00 $152,135.50 $139.00 $152,135.50 $161.00 $176,214.50 $190.00 $207,955.00

27 48" Dia. Sanitary Manhole (4) 45 Vert. Ft. $179.00 $8,055.00 $179.00 $8,055.00 $179.00 $8,055.00 $180.00 $8,100.00 $289.00 $13,005.00

28 6" Dia. Bldg. Sanitary Sewer (43) 1,032 Lin. Ft. $126.00 $130,032.00 $126.00 $130,032.00 $126.00 $130,032.00 $136.00 $140,352.00 $185.00 $190,920.00

29 Sanitary Manhole Abandonments 1 Unit $330.00 $330.00 $330.00 $330.00 $330.00 $330.00 $300.00 $300.00 $500.00 $500.00

30 Sanitary Reconnects 1 Unit $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $400.00 $400.00 $175.00 $175.00

31 Install Internal San MH Seals 4 Units $260.00 $1,040.00 $260.00 $1,040.00 $260.00 $1,040.00 $325.00 $1,300.00 $250.00 $1,000.00

32 6" Dia. D.I.W.M. Relay 1,205.5 Lin. Ft. $106.00 $127,783.00 $106.00 $127,783.00 $106.00 $127,783.00 $135.00 $162,742.50 $125.00 $150,687.50

33 1" Copper Water Service (43) 850 Lin. Ft. $109.00 $92,650.00 $109.00 $92,650.00 $109.00 $92,650.00 $148.00 $125,800.00 $168.00 $142,800.00

34 1" Copper Water Service Reconnect 1 Unit $390.00 $390.00 $390.00 $390.00 $390.00 $390.00 $1,865.00 $1,865.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

35 Hydrants 4 Units $6,088.00 $24,352.00 $6,088.00 $24,352.00 $6,088.00 $24,352.00 $6,000.00 $24,000.00 $4,950.00 $19,800.00

36 6" Valves 2 Units $1,075.00 $2,150.00 $1,075.00 $2,150.00 $1,075.00 $2,150.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $1,175.00 $2,350.00

37 W. Beloit Rd. 6" Water Main Connection 1 Unit $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $6,240.00 $4,900.00 $4,900.00 $6,800.00 $6,800.00

38 W. Rogers St. 6" Water Main Connection 2 Units $5,791.00 $11,582.00 $5,791.00 $11,582.00 $5,791.00 $11,582.00 $4,250.00 $8,500.00 $6,850.00 $13,700.00

39 W. Mobile St. 6" Water Main Connection 1 Unit $6,033.00 $6,033.00 $6,033.00 $6,033.00 $6,033.00 $6,033.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $6,800.00 $6,800.00

40 Storm Manhole Frames W/8 Hole Lids 8 Units $825.00 $6,600.00 $825.00 $6,600.00 $825.00 $6,600.00 $587.00 $4,696.00 $600.00 $4,800.00

41 Curb Type Catch Basin Frames & Grates 8 Units $970.00 $7,760.00 $970.00 $7,760.00 $970.00 $7,760.00 $750.00 $6,000.00 $750.00 $6,000.00

Globe Contractors, Inc

N50 W23076 Betker Rd.

Pewaukee, WI  53072

American Sewer Services, Inc.

N2768 County Road P

Rubicon, WI  53078

State Contractors, Inc.

16575 W. Dakota Street

New Berlin, WI  53151

UNITS

UPI, LLC

Waukesha, WI  53186 New Berlin, WI  53146

LaLonde Contractors, Inc.

2180 S. Springdale Road1609 Lincoln Avenue



City of West Allis

2020 Project No. 4

Bid Opening - 4/15/2020

STREET CONSTRUCTION, SANITARY SEWER RELAY, STORM SEWER, STORM SEWER RELAY
WATER MAIN RELAY, BUILDING SERVICES & UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

S. 58th Street from W. Mobile St.  to W. Beloit Rd.

ITEM PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL

Globe Contractors, Inc

N50 W23076 Betker Rd.

Pewaukee, WI  53072

American Sewer Services, Inc.

N2768 County Road P

Rubicon, WI  53078

State Contractors, Inc.

16575 W. Dakota Street

New Berlin, WI  53151

UNITS

UPI, LLC

Waukesha, WI  53186 New Berlin, WI  53146

LaLonde Contractors, Inc.

2180 S. Springdale Road1609 Lincoln Avenue

42 Curb Type Catch Basin Frames & Grates with No Curb Box 1 Unit $970.00 $970.00 $970.00 $970.00 $970.00 $970.00 $450.00 $450.00 $500.00 $500.00

43 Sanitary MH Frames w/Solid Gasketed Lids 4 Units $790.00 $3,160.00 $790.00 $3,160.00 $790.00 $3,160.00 $550.00 $2,200.00 $550.00 $2,200.00

44 Adjust Storm Manhole Frames 8 Each $835.00 $6,680.00 $835.00 $6,680.00 $835.00 $6,680.00 $780.00 $6,240.00 $350.00 $2,800.00

45 Adjust Catch Basin Frames 9 Each $665.00 $5,985.00 $665.00 $5,985.00 $665.00 $5,985.00 $780.00 $7,020.00 $350.00 $3,150.00

46 Adjust Sanitary Manhole Frames 4 Each $835.00 $3,340.00 $835.00 $3,340.00 $835.00 $3,340.00 $780.00 $3,120.00 $350.00 $1,400.00

47 Adjust Water Valve Boxes 6 Each $275.00 $1,650.00 $275.00 $1,650.00 $275.00 $1,650.00 $300.00 $1,800.00 $300.00 $1,800.00

48 Inlet Protection Barriers 21 Units $70.00 $1,470.00 $45.00 $945.00 $100.00 $2,100.00 $100.00 $2,100.00 $50.00 $1,050.00

49 Manhole Protection Barriers 14 Units $127.50 $1,785.00 $100.00 $1,400.00 $100.00 $1,400.00 $100.00 $1,400.00 $50.00 $700.00

50 Traffic Control 1 Lump Sum $18,615.03 $18,615.03 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $500.00 $500.00

Total 1,071,921.55 1,144,948.00 1,183,825.00 1,222,549.50 1,294,732.50


	APPROVED: 4/30/20
	ITEM: 
	ITEM_2: 
	114494800: 


